
 
Date of issue: Wednesday 24th November 2021 

 
MEETING  PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 (Councillors Qaseem (Chair), Kelly (Vice Chair), Ajaib, 

Basra, Begum, Brooker, Matloob, Mohammad and 
Sandhu. 

  
 EDUCATION VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

Vacant 
 
NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
Slough Healthwatch Representative – Rafal Nowotynski 
Secondary School Representative - Paul Kassapian  
Slough Youth Parliament Representative - Fifi El Sayed 
 

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NADIA WILLIAMS 
 
07749 709 961 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 Apologies for absence.   

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 
 

  

 



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2021 
 

1 - 6 - 
 
3.   Member Questions 

 
- - 

 
 SCRUTINY ISSUES 

  
4.   Slough Children First Progress Report Verbal 

update 
 

All 

 
5.   Slough Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 

2020-21 
 

7 - 48 All 

 
 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

  
6.   Forward Work Programme 

 
49 - 52 - 

 
7.   Members' Attendance Record 

 
53 - 54 - 

 
8.   Date of Next Meeting - 31 January 2022 

 
- - 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You
[...]
l – Meeting held on Thursday, 11th November, 2021. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Qaseem (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Basra, Begum, 
Brooker, Matloob, Mohammad and Sandhu 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Bains, Gahir, Hulme and Swindlehurst 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None.   

 
PART 1 

 
10. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Basra declared that she worked with a number of organisations in 
the education sector.  
Councillor Brooker declared that he was a Governor at Ryvers Primary 
School.  
Councillor Kelly declared that he worked for the Slough and East Berkshire 
CofE Multi Academy Trust (SEBMAT).  
Councillor Mohammad declared that she was a Practice Manager at a GP 
Surgery in Slough.  
 
They all remained and participated in the meeting. 
 

11. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th September 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

12. Member Questions  
 
Councillor Brooker had submitted a member question requesting details 
relating to the planned admission number and actual admission number for 
each school in Slough for September 2021. The Panel noted details of the 
reply which had been published in the supplementary agenda. 
 
Resolved – That details of the Member question and reply be noted. 
 

13. Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23 - People Directorates and Slough 
Children First  
 
The Panel received detailed presentations on the draft budget proposals 
2022/23 in relation to the People Directorate (Children and Adults) and Slough 
Children First. Members also had the opportunity to review the detailed 
business cases and equality impact assessments for each of the proposed 
budget proposals and a number of Members had taken the opportunity to 
review the information provided. 
 
Prior to receiving the presentations, Councillor Hulme, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, Lifelong Learning and Skills, provided a brief overview of 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



People Scrutiny Panel - 11.11.21

the context within which savings for the 2022/23 financial year were being 
sought. The S114 Notice, impact of Covid and an increase in demands on 
services had resulted in a need to make services more efficient.   
 
The Interim Director Children’s Services reminded the Panel of the current 
arrangements for the service, noting that the social care aspect of the service 
was placed in a Trust in 2015 but earlier this year was established as Slough 
Children First (SCF); a company which was now wholly owned by the Council. 
Although SCF continued to receive funds from the central government it was 
noted that nationally, there was an over spend in 96% of Children’s 
departments. Recruitment and retention of staff continued to be a major 
pressure and this was attributed partly to legacy issues and the reputation of 
the service. Work continued to take place regarding the public perception of 
the service and the Panel were reminded that Fostering Services had recently 
been rated as good.        
 
The financial situation was extremely challenging with some services being 
delivered at the minimum statutory provision. Areas that had been identified to 
deliver savings included Home to School Transport and Children’s Centres.  
 
Children’s Services  
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion outlined the 21/22 budgetary 
position by service area, noting that there was a £190k adverse position to 
budget, which was mainly due to £123k business rates savings target and 
£67k salary inflation pressure. A savings target of £1.044m for 21/22 was 
proposed and service areas that had been identified to achieve this were 
highlighted, including £125k Home to School Transport savings and £344k 
Early Years Education reduction in staffing (vacancies)   
 
The Panel were informed of the key issues for 21/22 which included the 
recent SEND inspection. It was anticipated that the findings – due to be 
published imminently – would
[...]
t. Members were informed of the 
measures to achieve the savings which included a new model of in house 
fostering recruitment which was expected to result in a net increase of 8 new 
carers in year.  
 
Likely departmental emerging pressures for 2022/23 were brought to 
Members attention. Staffing pressures were impacting on the improvement 
journey to offer consistently good services to promote the welfare and 
safeguard children. A reduction in business support would have a direct 
impact on front line staff resulting in less time spent with children and families.  
 
People (Adults) 
 
The Executive Director of People (Adults) provided a summary on the delivery 
of savings for 2021/22. Savings were split into two areas  - Adult Social Care 
Transformation Programme Savings - £2.088m of which £1.058m had been 
delivered and Adult Social Care savings - £1.749m of which £1.607m had 
been delivered. The remainder of the savings were on target to be delivered 
by the end of the financial year.  The ongoing impact of the pandemic and 
demand for social care above the planned levels, especially over the winter 
period, were noted as key issues for the current financial year.  
 
A savings target of £7.721m was expected during the 2022/23 financial year  
and a breakdown of the savings proposals was explained together with an 
overview of the emerging pressures for this service area.    
 
Following the conclusion of the presentations, Panel Members asked a 
number of questions which included: 
 

 Adult Social Care  - What progress was being made on implementing 
the provider services review and were the projected savings of  

Page 3



People Scrutiny Panel - 11.11.21

£300,000 this year and £854,000 next year achievable. The Executive 
Director of People (Adults) stated that it was expected the savings 
would be made. Current users of day centres had been allocated a 
social worker and given the option of an alternative provider. The 
consultation was due to close by the end of December 2021.   

 A Member referred to comments made during the presentation 
regarding the increased risk of not meeting the statutory duties of the 
Care Act and asked how this risk would be assessed and managed. It 
was explained that the Council had a statutory duty to assess 
individuals and meet care needs identified, and whilst these would be 
met, the risk was one of remained that assessments potentially not 
being made in a timely manner and therefore the needs of individuals 
not being met.  

 In reference to whether there would be any additional funding coming 
to Slough to support services in the next two years, it was noted that 
although additional funds had been identified the amount and criteria 
for use of funds was not known at this stage.  

 A Member asked what measures were in place to ensure families were 
able to look after adults via the Accelerated Shared Lives Scheme and 
was informed that a thorough vetting process took place and support 
provided as necessary. 

 It was projected that client income/contributions were to increase from 
£300k in the current financial year to over £1m in 2022/23 and a 
Member asked for details for the increase and whether this was 
achievable. The Executive Director of People (Adults) stated that 
following a detailed analysis it had been identified that a number of 
people receiving services had not been financially assessed and that 
officers were confident in delivering this savings target.  

 Concern was expressed that ‘diverting demand at the front door’ would 
result in service user needs not being properly met.  The Associate 
Director, Adult Social Care Operations explained that rather than 
immediate referrals being made to social workers/services; a more 
focused approach would be adopted with individuals directed to 
specific support services.  
 

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Public Health addressed the Panel, 
stating that the budgetary position was being robustly monitored and that  
approval recently given to recruit to vacant posts to ensure the delivery of the 
transformation programme savings.       
 

 A Member asked for details relating to the £120k savings projected for 
Home to School Transport (HTST) in 2021/22, given that there had 
been an overspend of circa £1m during 2019/20. The Associate 
Director, Education and Inclusion informed Members that consultants 
had been engaged to carry out a procurement process looking at 
delivery of the service and it was anticipated the savings would be met. 
Details of the cost of appointment of the consultants would be 
circulated to the Panel following the meeting.   

 Clarification was sought as to whether the HTST proposed savings of 
£77k in 2022/23 were an efficiency saving by reducing transport costs 

Page 4



People Scrutiny Panel - 11.11.21

or a service reduction by tightening the policy, resulting in fewer 
children being eligible for assistance. It was noted that children eligible 
for HTST would continue to receive the service and savings would be 
delivered by improvements being made to delivery of the service i.e 
identifying alternative routes.   

 Members asked for details of the recent Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) local area inspection. It was noted that the report 
had highlighted major systemic and sustained weaknesses across the 
system since 2014. The service was impacted significantly from the 
turnover in SEND case officers leaving a backlog of overdue statutory 
Education and Health Care Plan applications.  It was brought to 
Members attention that it was critical that additional resources were 
identified to address issues raised. It was agreed that a copy of the 
report would be sent to the Panel once available.  

 Concern was expressed that any reductions in Children’s Centres 
(CC’s) would have a detrimental effect on the levels of need across 
communities resulting in more pressure on the ‘Front Door.’ Councillor 
Hulme remin
[...]
rs placed in 
residential settings outside of the borough, back into wrap around care 
in the town. A local market was being developed to reduce the need to 
place young people out of the borough.   

Page 5



People Scrutiny Panel - 11.11.21

The Chair thanked officers and members for a thorough preliminary 
discussion on the budget proposals and noted that further detailed proposals 
would be considered at the January meeting. 
 
Resolved – That details of the draft budget proposals 2022/23, People  

Directorates and Slough Children First be noted.     
 

14. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Panel discussed details of the work programme and agreed that the 
following items be considered at the 2nd December Panel meeting -    
 

 Safeguarding Annual Report  
 Slough Children First Progress Report  

 
Resolved – That details of the work programme, as amended, be agreed. 
 

15. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted.  
 

16. Date of Next Meeting - 2nd December 2021  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 2nd December 2021. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.49 pm) 

Page 6



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:          Scrutiny: People (Children and Adults) 
 
DATE:                          2nd December 2021 
 
SUBJECT:      Slough Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report   2020-2021 
 
CHIEF OFFICER:        Alan Sinclair, Executive Director, People (Adults) and 
                                     Alan Adams(Children). 
                                      
CONTACT OFFICER:  Betty Lynch, Safeguarding Partnership Manager   

       
WARD(S):                    All wards  
 
PORTFOLIO:               Councillor Hulme - Children's Services, Lifelong Learning & Skills 
                                     Councillor Pantelic - Social Care & Public Health 
  
 
KEY DECISION:           NO 
 
EXEMPT:                      NO  
 
APPENDICES:             Safeguarding Partnership annual report 2020-2021 
 
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 The Scrutiny panel is requested to note the report with particular reference to the 

safeguarding risks managed during the pandemic and the on-going challenges 
relating to the Council’s financial situation. The Safeguarding Leaders’ Group has an 
important role in providing strategic direction and monitoring the impact of the above 
and taking anticipatory or remedial action when necessary. 

 
2 Report 
 

Safeguarding Partnership annual report 2020/21 is attached and is in power point 
format. Links to more detailed reports are provided in the body of the report. 
 
The report is an account of the key achievements and areas for development in 
relation to the work of the Safeguarding Partnership for 2020/21.   
 
The partnership is led by the Slough Strategic Safeguarding Partnership Leaders’ 
(SLG) group which is made up of Directors of Adults and Children’s Services, the 
Borough Commander and Directors from East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group and the Chief Executive Officer of Slough Borough Council. This group 
provides leadership and direction to the safeguarding partnership arrangements via 
sub-groups and with the support of the Safeguarding Partnership team.  
 
The SLG leads on the statutory safeguarding partnership in relation to children and 
adults and delivers on legislative requirements in the Children Act 2004 and the Care 
Act 2014.   
 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

In Slough, one combined annual report in relation safeguarding children and adults is 
provided to reflect the combined efforts of the partnership to address and prioritise 
both groups. The partnership commissions an independent scrutineer to ensure the 
business is subject to external scrutiny throughout the year and to provide 
consultancy and advice to SLG members. The Independent Scrutineer, David 
Peplow has completed this annual report following scrutiny of the work carried out in 
the reporting period. He is unable to attend this scrutiny meeting due to a long 
standing commitment. 
 
In this reporting period, the SLG created a multi-agency group to identify and 
manage the safeguarding risks arising as a result of reduced visibility of vulnerable 
people in Slough during the pandemic.  This group created a risk log which continues 
to be monitored by the SLG and sub-groups and is likely to continue for the 
foreseeable future. It will take a role in supporting partners to identify safeguarding 
risks post pandemic and those that may arise as a result of the council’s financial 
challenges.  
 
The report identifies considerable progress made since the previous reporting period 
(2019-2020), for example; 

 A new threshold document rooted in the UN convention for the rights of the 
child. 

 Child neglect strategy and practice tools. 

 A tool to enable practitioners to approach parents/carers about parenting and 
child care, also rooted in the UN convention on the rights of the child. 

 Comprehensive, multi-agency safeguarding training now all provided on line 
reaching similar numbers of professionals as before the pandemic, but 
provided in small bit size learning modules. 

 Case review groups and increasing volume of rapid review work in relation to 
children. 
 

2.1. Options considered 
Not applicable for this report. 

 
2.2 Background 
 

The annual safeguarding report is a mandatory report. It has also be presented to the    
People Scrutiny Panel.  
 

3. Implications of the Recommendation  
 
3.1 Financial implications  

 
There are no financial implications in this report for 2020/21. However the SLG is 

mindful of the potential impact of the council’s financial position and risks to a range 

of interventions that support safeguarding. 

 

3.2  Legal implications  
 

The annual report is an account of the effectiveness of the safeguarding partnership 
in relation to children and adults. 

 
In relation to children, this is a requi
[...]
gh

communications action plan and T&F
group – communications include a
knife crime counter narrative
campaign, press releases & social
media posts highlighting work in
Slough to tackle serious violence, a
partner infographic, website material,
and workshops with parents and
schools.

• Development of a shadow 
taskforce on hold due to 
lockdown implications 

• Limited sharing of 
partnership communications

• Balance between quick wins 
and long-term sustainability 

• End of  provisions provided 
by the Early Intervention 
Youth Fund   

Continue to develop work 
initiated in the 20/21 FY

Development of  a serious 
incident trigger protocol 

Development of a mentoring 
offer for Slough 

Evaluation of knife crime 
counter narrative project 

Exploration of a knife crime 
diversion scheme with the 
Thames Valley VRU

Integration of the CRIV model  
in Slough 

P
age 36



P
age 37



Safeguarding Practice Review group
Summary account of activities 2020/21

Work carried out Productivity Impact

2 completed 

Safeguarding Practice 

reviews.

Improved  co-ordination of partner’s 

work on exploitation.

New multi-agency neglect strategy, 

practice guidance and tools.

New pathways for contextual 

safeguarding.

Initiation of prevention arrangements.

On -line multi-agency training on all age 

exploitation and neglect.

Practical tools, including one for early 

intervention. All work rooted in the Un 

convention of the rights of the child.

5 rapid reviews carried 

out

RE-issuing of home alone guidance.

Identified need to review the Multi-

agency Referral Form.

Threshold for rapid review revised.

MARF reviewed, to be completed in 

2021.

Decision to initiate rapid reviews will be 

made by chair and 2 vice chairs 

together. Agreed by National panel.

1 SPR initiated. Immediate learning identified and SPR 

project plan underway.

Practice note will be sent out without 

waiting for SPR to complete.

P
age 38



Safeguarding Adults Review Group (SARP)
S
[...]
ocratic Services Lead 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875120 
     
WARDS:   All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
For the People Scrutiny Panel to discuss its work programme for 2021-22. 

 
2. Recommendations/Proposed Action 
 
 That the Panel review the work programme and potential items listed for 

inclusion. 
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3.1 The People Scrutiny Panel, along with the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

and other Scrutiny Panels combine to meet the local authority’s statutory 
requirement to provide public transparency and accountability, ensuring the 
best outcomes for the residents of Slough. 

 
3.2 The effective scrutiny of the council’s decision making and work in the area of 

health and social care underpins the delivery of all four of the Joint Slough 
Wellbeing Strategy priorities: 

 
o Starting Well  
o Integration  
o Strong, healthy and attractive neighbourhoods 
o Workplace Health  

 
3.3 The work of the Health Scrutiny Panel also reflects the following priorities of 

the Five Year Plan: 
 

o Outcome 1: Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and 
successful.  

o Outcome 2: Our people will be healthier and manage their own care 
needs. 

 

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

4.  Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial 

 
 There are no financial implications of proposed action.  
 

(b) Risk Management 
 
 There are no risk management implications of proposed action.   
 

(c) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications 
 
 There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report.  
 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment    
 
 There are no Equalities implications arising from this report.  
 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 This work programme should cover all aspects of the People Scrutiny Panel’s 

remit, including both Adult and Children’s Services. 
 
5.2  The work programme is a flexible document which will be continually 

reviewed throughout the municipal year. It will be updated to take into 
account requests for consideration of issues from members of the People 
Scrutiny Panel.   

 
6. Conclusion 
 

This report is intended to provide the People Scrutiny Panel with the 
opportunity to review its upcoming work programme and make any 
amendments it feels are required.   
 

7. Appendices Attached 
 

A - Work Programme for 2021/22 Municipal Year 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
 None.

Page 50



Appendix A
PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 

WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022 
 

Meeting Date 
 

2 December 2021 
 

 Slough Children First Progress Report  
 Slough Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2020-21 

 
31 January 2022 

 Final Budget Proposals for People (Adults), People (Children) and Slough Children First 
 

31 March 2022 

  

 
Items to be scheduled 

 Slough Children First Annual Report (for scrutiny) 
 Scrutiny of external health bodies and organisation (statutory role of scrutiny) 
 School Places Strategy (added by Panel 13/09/21) 
 Outcomes for Children (added by Panel 13/09/21) 
 Annual Education Standards report (added by Panel 13/09/21) 
 Health plans for children (added by Panel 13/09/21)

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2021/22 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
COUNCILLOR 
 
 

30/06/21 
CANCELLED 

16/09/21 28/10/21 
MOVED TO 

11/11/21 
11/11/21 02/12/21 

 
31/01/22 31/03/22 

Qaseem (Chair) 
 

 P  P    

Kelly (Vice-Chair) 
 

 P  P    

Ajaib 
 

 P  P    

Basra 
 

 P  P    

Begum 
 

 P  P    

Brooker 
 

 P  P    

Matloob 
 

 P  P    

Mohammad 
 

 P  P    

Sandhu 
 

 P  P    

 
P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given 
 

P
age 53

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2021
	Prior to receiving the presentations, Counc

Minutes of the meeting


People Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 2nd December, 2021. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Qaseem (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Basra, Begum, 
Matloob, Mohammad and Sandhu 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Gahir, Hulme and Strutton 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Ajaib and Brooker 

 
 

PART 1 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Basra declared that she carried out work for a number of 
organisations in the education sector. 
 
Councillor Mohammad declared that she was a practice manager at GP 
surgery in Slough. 
 
Councillor Kelly declared that he worked for the Slough and East Berkshire 
CofE Multi Academy Trust (SEBMAT). 
 
Councillor Hulme, attending under Rule 30, declared that she was the 
Council’s nominated representative on the Board of Slough Children First. 
 
All councillors remained in the Chamber throughout and participated in the 
meeting. 
 

18. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11th 

November 2022 be approved as a correct record, subject to 
noting the comments of a Panel member that in relation to the 
SEND Inspection (Minute 13, page 2) and Home to School 
Transport (Minute 13, page 4), further information had been 
promised to Members which had not be circulated in a timely 
manner. 

 
 

19. Member Questions  
 
No Member Questions had been submitted. 
 

20. Slough Children First Progress Report  
 
The Panel received a comprehensive presentation from Carol Douch, the 
Director of Operations at Slough Children First (SCF), on the progress of the 
company since its establishment as a local authority company in April 2021, in 
a new model that replaced Slough Children’s Trust. 



People Scrutiny Panel - 02.12.21

 
Members noted the revised governance model; appointment of a new 
independent chair and non-executive directors; the performance management 
arrangements; and the scope of services delivered by the company, which 
were principally all tier 3 and 4 children’s social care services.  The company 
faced a number of operational challenges including workforce pressures due 
to competitive market for social workers and recruitment and retention 
difficulties; IT issues; and a high number of referrals and caseloads.  There 
had been a significant increase in demand in recent months, including ‘front 
door’ contacts received up 31% between August and September; contacts 
from key agencies such as schools and health services; and an increase in 
referrals.  Covid-19 had had a number of impacts both operationally and in 
terms of the patterns of service demand.  The Panel noted performance 
information on the ‘front door’, safeguarding and family support, Children 
Looked After and care leavers. 
 
The Panel discussed the improvement journey for children’s services under 
the Department for Education Direction and Ms Douch highlighted that no 
SCF service was now rated ‘inadequate’.  It was the first time this had been 
the positon for several years, although it was recognised that significantly 
more progress was required.  In relation to recent inspections, Members 
noted that Breakaway had recently been classified as good for all areas and 
outstanding for leadership and management.  The SEND inspection had 
identified a number of significant weaknesses and a Joint Written Statement 
of Action between the Council and Clinical Commissioning Group would be 
required to be submitted in February 2022. 
 
Members thanked Ms Douch for the presentation.  In future Members 
requested that the slides be circulated in advance to allow time to consider 
the information provided.  It was agreed that the slides would be circulated 
and published. 
 
A wide ranging discussion followed which is summarised as follows: 
 

 Workforce – the Panel recognised that recruitment of retention of 
permanent social workers and other professionals was a long-standing 
challenge and asked what more could be done.  Ms Douch set out the 
measures taken, including overseas recruitment, and noted that 
workforce challenges were a national as well as a local issue.  The 
Panel was informed that SCF had recently met the Department for 
Education to review the position and no further actions were identified 
over and above what the company was doing.  It was noted that 50% 
of the frontline staff were permanent.  Members asked about the 
processes in place for overseas recruitment to ensure social workers 
were suitably qualified and trained to perform effectively.  In response it 
was noted all of those recruited were qualified and a support 
programme was in place.  It was also recognised that the financial 
position of the Council was a factor for some workers considering 
coming to work in Slough. 
 



People Scrutiny Panel - 02.12.21

 IT problems – Members asked questions about the IT problems 
referred to and it was confirmed they related to Observatory House.  
Contact between children and services often took place via phone and 
video calls which required good and reliable connections.  The 
reception issues in Observatory House had been recognised and 
escalated.  Some improvements had been made but further work 
would be needed to address all the issues. 
 

 Care Leavers – a question was asked about the support given to care 
leavers to access employment and training.  It was noted that 30 out of 
79 young people were not in employment, education or training.  Ms 
Douch highlighted the excellent work of the Virtual School and the 
NEET team which had transferred from the Council.  The corporate 
parenting panel received data in relation to care leavers and regularly 
monitored performance indicators. 
 

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton asked a number of questions 
including whether the IT issues had impacted on the Virtual School and social 
work recruitment; and whether SCF now had suitable rooms and facilities at 
Observatory House for children and families given the previous limited 
provision at St Martin’s Place.  Ms Douch responded that the IT issues had 
not had an impact on the Virtual School provision.  It was reported that one 
member of recently recruited staff attributed the IT problems as the reason for 
leaving employment with SCF.  Ms Douch confirmed that there was now 
improved and adequate rooms for children and families since the move to 
Observatory House.  Councillor Strutton raised the issue of the SEND 
inspection, the findings of which had been published since the last meeting of 
the Panel.  SCF did not manage SEND services so scrutiny questions would 
be best put to the Director of Children’s Services.  The Lead Member 
responsible for children’s services, Councillor Hulme, was present and 
summarised the immediate work that would be undertaken to respond to the 
weaknesses identified in the inspection and to improve services.  The Panel 
agreed to receive a report on the SEND action plan at the meeting in March. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Panel thanked Ms Douch for her 
presentation which was noted.  The company would provide an annual report 
to scrutiny in the spring of 2022. 
 
Resolved – That the progress update on Slough Children First be noted. 
 

21. Slough Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2020-21  
 
The Safeguarding Partnership Manager, Betty Lynch, introduced the 
Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2020/21.  The report set out the key 
achievements and areas for development in relation to the work of the 
partnership in the past year for both adults and children’s safeguarding. 
 
The Annual Report was a statutory requirement and it was presented to 
scrutiny after it had been approved by the partnership.  It had been a 
challenging year, particularly due to the impacts of Covid ‘lockdowns’.  



People Scrutiny Panel - 02.12.21

Partners had worked hard to manage safeguarding risks throughout the 
period.  The Panel noted significant areas of progress during the year 
including a new threshold document rooted in the UN Convention for the 
rights of the child; Child Neglect Strategy and practice tools; shift to online 
multi-agency safeguarding training to ensure professionals could continue to 
be trained despite Covid restrictions; and an increasing volume of rapid 
review work in relation to children. 
 
Members discussed various aspects of the report and asked a number of 
questions to which Ms Lynch responded.  It was asked whether the Strategic 
Leaders Group (SLG) was being properly led despite the fact the Council 
Chief Executive had not been at work for some time.  Members were assured 
that the SLG was working well and that the Executive Director of People 
(Adults) had been chairing the group for some time anyway.  The Panel asked 
what the key risks were.  It was noted that the partnership had a detailed risk 
log in place which included workforce recruitment and retention and staff 
fatigue following the demands and pressures of Covid.  Councillors asked if 
the report covered any risks arising from the issuing of the Section 114 
Notice.  The Executive Director responded that this report did not include 
them as the reporting period was to March 2021 and the Section 114 was 
issued in July 2021.  Any financial risks arising from this would therefore be 
covered in the next annual report and the SLG were mindful of the potential 
impacts of the Council’s financial position on a range of interventions that 
supported safeguarding. 
 
Members asked about the work partners were doing to safeguard children 
from exploitation.  Ms Lynch responded by summarising the activity being 
undertaken and commented on the possible impacts of Covid ‘lockdowns’ with 
children out of school and concerns about more children being ‘unseen’ with 
abuse and exploitation being harder to identify.  There was a discussion about 
work with schools and assurance was provided the system generally worked 
very well with clear and prescribed processes for partnership working when 
referrals were made.  If Members became aware of instances where the 
process was not working as expected they should report them through the 
proper channels so any issues could be addressed.  The work done in Slough 
to tackle the problem of modern slavery was highlighted.  The Panel reviewed 
the adult safeguarding trend data; discussed the work of the violence task 
force; and links with the community safety partnership. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel placed on record its 
commendation for all partners in working in this important and challenging 
area to protect vulnerable people in Slough, particularly during the Covid 
pandemic. 
 
Resolved – That the Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2020/21 be 

noted. 
 
 
 
 



People Scrutiny Panel - 02.12.21

22. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Panel reviewed its work programme for 2021/22.  It was noted that the 
next meeting in January would focus on the revised budget proposals for 
adults and children’s services.  This would include an update on the Provider 
Services Review following the scrutiny of this issue in September. 
 
Members agreed to add a report on the SEND action plan to the plan for 
March 2022. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 

23. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for the 2021/22 

municipal year be noted. 
 

24. Date of Next Meeting - 31 January 2022  
 
It was confirmed that the next scheduled meeting of the Panel would be held 
on 31st January 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 8.36 pm) 


